the current year 2017, as a result of the increase in the number of resigning employees, there was a cash deficit in
the Compensation and Death Fund as the Company’s and employees’ contributions were insufficient to meet the
obligations of resigning and retired employees.

The Group’s practice of covering the Fund’s deficit and the payment of employees’ benefits led to the creation of the
so-called “constructive obligation” in accordance with IAS 19 “Employee Benefits”, which changed the nature of the
obligation from defined contribution to defined benefits, which accordingly required a change in the accounting
treatment of these benefits from a defined contributions plan to a defined benefit plan (note 20). The amendment
of this accounting error necessitated the recording of the liability in accordance with accounting policy (2.17), which
resulted in a decrease in shareholders’ equity as at 31 December 2016 of JD 54,406 thousands. The effect on the
opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2016 was JD 47,216 thousands. This amendment also affected
the calculation of deferred tax assets and income tax provisions.

1 January 2016 Before adjustments Adjustment After adjustments
JD “000” JD “000” JD “000”

Consolidated statement of financial
position
Retained earnings 677,595 (47,216) 630,379
Death and compensation fund
obligations - 56,426 56,426

Other non-current liabilities 9,326 (334) 8,992
Income tax provision 29,039 (326) 28,713
Other current assets 65,353 (4,858) 60,495
Deferred tax assets 3,100 13,408 16,508

31 December 2016 Before adjustments Adjustment After adjustments
JD “000” JD “000” JD “000”

Consolidated statement of financial
position
Retained earnings 645,048 (52,406) 592,642
Re-measurement of post-
employment benefit obligations  - (2,061) (2,061)

Death and compensation fund
obligations - 55,350 55,350

Other non-current liabilities 10,367 (2,271) 8,096
Income tax provision 4,187 (2,837) 1,350
Other current liabilities 25,435 (491) 24,944
Other current assets 53,926 (17,000) 36,926
Deferred tax assets 6,209 13,182 19,391

Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2017

158 Annual Report 2017

31 December 2016 Before adjustments Adjustment After adjustments
JD “000” JD “000” JD “000”

Consolidated statement of income
Cost of sales 301,651 2,365 304,016
Administrative expenses 17,752 259 18,011
Selling and distribution expenses 17,836 143 17,979
Finance costs and bank charges 1,857 3,897 5,754
Income tax expense 4,124 (1,625) 2,499

JD / Fills JD / Fills JD / Fills
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.809 (0.062) 0.747

36.	 Subsequent Events

Following to the consolidated financial position date, the group management has sold the remaining balance of its
Global Depository Receipts in London Stock Exchange; where each GDR represents one ordinary share with a par
value of JD 1.

	Annual Report 2017 Arabic
	Annual Report 2017 English